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HIGH GRADE BRIGK TILE COFPORATION

246 Cay Cham Quarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIVI City

Financial Slalements

0uader 04, 2025

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

Unit: VND

Items Codes Notes Closing balance opening balance

{1) (2) (3) (4) (s)

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalenls

Cash

Cash equivalents

Siorl-lerm receivables

Short-term trade receivables

I.
1.

2. Short-term prepayments to suppliers

3. other short-term receivables

4. Short-term provision for doubtful debts

lll, llvenlories

1. lnventories

2. Provision for decline in value of inventories

lV. olher Gurrent assels

1. Deductible value added tax

Taxes and other receivables from government

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Long-term receivables

other long{erm receivables

Fixed assels

Tangible fixed assets

- Costs

budget

B.

1.

.

1.

t.

- Accumulated depreciation

olher long-lerm assets

Long-term prepaid expenses

Deferred income tax assets

'1.

2.

100

110

111

112

130

132

136

140

141
'149

150

152

153

200

210

216

220

221

222

223

260

261

262

6.1

6.2

6.2

6.3

6.10

6.4

6.5

o.o

13.104.92S.641

9.027.840.884

2.695.669.549

6.332.171.335

780.978.874

1.658.110.921

503.000.600

16.099.401

(1.396.232.048)

2.770.309.164

2.770.309.164

525.800.719

62.233.632

463.567.087

72.790.001.285

2 .216.726.082

2.216.726.082

713.025.540

713.025.540

21.184.018.400

(20.470.992.860)

69.860.249.663

69.682.569.530

'177.680.133

13.093.47 4.429

3.937.99S.063

2.720.445.355

1.217.553.708

1.168.756.920

2.777.737.616

16.170.444

249.612.200

(1.874.763.340)

7 .395 .727 .852

7.548.661.082

(152.933.230)

5S0.990.594

62.233.632

528.756.962

68.712.846.823

2.144.552.790

2.144 .992.790

989.857.573

989.857.573

21.184.018.400

(20.194.160.827)

65.577.996.460

65.408.164 .47 2

169.831.988
TOTAL ASSETS (270 = 100 + 200) 270 85.8S4.930.926 81.806.321.252



HIGH GRADE BRICK TII.E COBPOBATION

246 cay cham Quarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIII city

Financial Statements

ouarter 04, 2025

opening balanceClosing balance

(1)
'12.376.564.611

11.527.404.670

2.907.946.642

275.547.497

1 .922.719 .482

339.171.000

431.466.788

1.902.805.150

3.600.000.000

147.748.111

849.159.941

849.159.941

69.429.756.641

6S.429.756.641

50.161.240.000

50.161.240.000

(730.457.045)

1ffi4A.444.198

1.658.529.488

523.778.424

1.134.751.068

13.670.199.621

12.781.798.S53

533.486.100

172.230.134

8.7 84 .282.824

'1.069.883.300

176.687.955

1.584.129.810

461.098.830

888.400.668

888.400.668

72.224.73'l.305

72.224.731.305

50.16'1.240.000

5A.161.240.000

(730.457.045)

20.130.391.863

2.663.556.487

833.513.552

1.830.042.935

300

310

311

312

313

314

315

319

320

322

330

342

400

410

411

411a

415

4'18

421

421a

421b

6.8
AO

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

c. uABlLlTlEs

l. Short-term liabilities

1. Short-term trade Payables

2. Short-term advances lrom customers

. Tax and other payables to the State

. Payables to emPloyees

5. Short{erm accrued expenses

6. other shon-term PaYments

7. Short-term loans and finance lease liabilities

8. Bonus and welfare tund

ll. Long-term liabilities

1. Long-term provtslons

D. OWNER'S EOUI

l.0wner's equity

1. Contributed capital

- 1rdinary shares with voting tights

. Treasury shares

. Development and investment funds

. Undistributed Prolit after tax

- IJndistributed protit after tax brought forward

lJndistributed pt1fit after tax for the currcnt Wl
81.806.321.25285.8S4.930.926
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HIGH GBADE BRICK TILE CORPOBATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIM City

Financial Slatements

ouarter 04, 2025

CASH FLOW

(Direcl

0uarter

STATEMENT

method)

04,2025

ITEMS Code Nole Currenl year Previous year

l. Cash llows lr0m 0peraling activities

1- Proceeds lrom sales and services rendered

other revenues

2- Exp€nditures paid to suppliers

3- Expenditures Paid to emPloyees

4- Paid interests

5- Paid enterprise income tax

6- 0tner proceeds trom 0perating activ;ties

7- other expenditures on operating activities

Net cash llows lrom 0pelaling activities

ll. Cash flows lr0m investing activities

| 
1- Expenditures on purchase and construction

Itixed assets and long'teIm assets

I 
2- Proceeds lrom disposal or transfe' 0f fixed

lassets and other long-term assets

| 
3'Proceeds lrom interests, dividends and

ldistributed 
prof ts

lNet 
cash llows lrom investing aclivilies

llll. Cash llows lr0m linancial aclivities

| 1- Proceeds from borrowings

| 2- Bepayment of princiPal

| 3- Dividends and profits paid t0 owners
I

lNet 
cash llows lrom linancial activities

lNet cash flows during the fiscal year (50 =

20+30+40)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 0f

liscal year

Efiect of exchanqe rate fluctuations

Cash and cash equivalents at lhe end 0f the year

(70=s0+60+61)

and

01

02

04

05

06

07

20

43.251.976.652

(17 .762.431.664)

(7.386.692.300)

\327.010.272)
(690.000.000)

311.220.000

(8.827.865.667)

8.56S.196.749

of

21

22

27

30

33

36

40

IU

60

70

6.1

6.1

120.645.072

120.645.072

(3.600.000.000

(3.600.000.000

8410895 821

3.937.999.063

/g:6F.840:811i .4

30.02e.032.7301

(5.630.397.974)l

(2.655.124.000 )l

(508.643.836)l

104.616.0001

(7.131 .262.006)l

14.208.220.s141

(e.305.915.3e4)l

122.727 27t31

21.212.424

(9.161.975.701)

3.000.000.000

(3.400.000.000)

(2.568.721.152)

12.s68.721.'t52].

2.077.524.061

1.860.475.002

3.937.999.063
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HIGH GBADE BRIGK TILE COBPORATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HC[4 City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Slalements
For the year ended

31 December 2025

1. OPERATION CHARAGTERISTICS OF THE COMPANY

Form ol ownelship: Joint Stock Company

High Grade Brick Tile Corporation ("the Company"), equitized lrom the High Grade Brick Tile Factory

under Binh Duong Building Materials and Construction Company (now Binh Duong Building Malerials

and Constructlon Corporation) operates under lhe Business Registration Certificate and Tax

ldentification Number 3700762464 (with the 12th amended registration issued on May 02, 2024) with

a charter capital of VND 50,161,240,000, issued by the Business Registration ofiice ol the Department

of Planning and lnvestment of Binh Duong Province.

As of December 31, 2025, the Company's actual contributed capital amounts to VND 50,161'240'000

Plincipal activilies:

. Production of Bricks and Tiles using Tuynel Kiln;

. Wholesale of Construclion Bricks, Tiles, Stones, Sand, and Gravel (excluding inland waterway

operations);

. Construction of Tuynel Kiln;

. Consulting and Technology Transfer for Clay Brick and Tile Firing using Tuynel Kiln;

Business fields:

The Company's principal activities are the produclion of high-quality construction bricks and tiles, the

extraction ol clay lor brick and tile production, and supplying lhese products to other manufacturers. At

the Binh Phudc branch, the primary aclivities involved the production and trading of construction

stones, which have been suspended since July 2022. Currently, the Company is in the process of

dissolving the Binh Phuoc branch in accordance with Resolution No. 05/04/N0-HD0T dated August 12,

2022, issued by the Board of Directors.

operating cycle : 12 months.

The number of Company's employees as at 31 December 2025 was 45 employees (31 December

2024: 19 employees).

2. ACCOUNTING PERIOD AND AGCOUNTING MONETARY UNIT

2.1. Financial year

The Company's first accounting period commenced on December 1,2006, and ended on December

31, 2007.

Subsequent accounting periods of the Company commence on January 1 and end on December 31 0l

eacn year.

2.2. Accounling culrency

The financial statements are prepared in Vietnam

accor.ntrng currency.

3. APPTIED ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

3.1. Applied accounting syslem:

Dong (VND) which is also the Company's



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE CORPORATION
246 Cay Cham Quarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCII City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAT STATEMENTS

date 0f presenting tinancial statements.
Principles and neth0ds of converting olher Gurrencies
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Vietnam
exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

The company applies the vietnamese accounting system issued under the lvlinistry of Finance,s
cicular 200/2014m-BTc dated 22 December 2014, circular 53i2016/TT-BTC dated 21 March 2016
amending and supplementing a number of articles of circular No, 200/2014nr-BTc and vietnamese
Accounting srandards issued by the rv nistry of Finance in preparing and presenting the financial
statements for the fiscal year 2023.

3.2. Folm of accounting records

The Company is applying the accounting form ol the general journal.

4. Announcemenl on compliance with Vietnamese accounling standards and system
The company has appried vietnamese Accounting standards and guiding documents issued by the
state The financial statements are prepared and presented in accordance with the regulations of
slandards, circulars ouiding the implementation of current standards and accounting regimes being

aoplied.

5. APPLIED ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1. Principles of recording cash: cash on hand, cash in bank and cash in transit

Principles ol recording cash equivalenls: Cash equivalents are short_term high
with an original maturjty of less than 3 months that are readily convertibje into
cash and lhat are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value lrom the date

Financial Statements
For the year ended

31 December 2025

liquid investments

known amounts of
of purchase to the

Dong at the actLral

At the end of the accounting period, bank deposits and receivabres denominated in r.reign currencies
are evaluated at the buying exchange rate, whire payabres denominated in foreign currencies are
ass€ssed at the selling exchange rate of the bank where the company maintarns its transacrion
accounts.

5.2. Principles of recording invenlories

Rec'gnition principres: Invent.ries are stated at historicar cost. where the net rearizabre varue is
lower than historical cost, inventories must be recorded at net realizable value. The cost oi inventories
comprise all costs of purchase, costs of conv€rsion and other direcfly rerevant costs arised in bringing
the inventories to their current locations and conditions.

The cost of externarry purchased inventories incrudes the purchase price, non-refundabre taxes,
transportation, handring, storage costs incurred during the purchase process, and other costs direcfly
attrjbutable to the acquisition of inventories.

rhe.cost of inventory produced by the entity incrudes direct raw mareriar cosrs, direct
fixed manufacturing overhead costs and varjable manufacturing overhead costs incurred
production process. transform raw materials into tinished products.

Costs excluded lrom the historical cost ot invenlories are:

labor costs,
during the



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE C0RP0RATIoN Financial Statements
246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HC[4 City For the year ended

l,l0TES T0 THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 December 2025

(Currencv unit is represented bv VND unless it is noted bv other currencv)

- Trade discounts and discounts on purchased goods due to improperly purchased goods and quality.

- Cost of raw materials, labor costs and other production and business expenses incurred above the

normal level.

- Cost of inventory preservation excluding the cost of inventory preservation necessary for the next
production process and the cost ol inventory preservation incurred during the purchase process.

- Selling expenses.
- General and administrative expenses.

Accountino methods lor determining value of closing inventory: The cost of inventory at the year
end is calculated by: Weighted average method.

Accounling methods for invenlory: Inventory is recorded by: Perpetual inventory system.

Plovisions lor inventories: Provision lor devaluation ol inventories is established at the end of the

accounting period as the difference between the original price of inventories and their net r€alizable

value.

5.3. Principles 0l recording trade receivables

Recording Principles

All receivables must be recorded in detail by aging, by each client and in original curr€ncy and other

details depending on the management request ol the Company.

The classilicalion 0f receivables musl be managed as belows

- Trade receivables: commercial receivable arising from trading activities between the Company and

its buyers: selling goods, rend€ring services, disposal of assets, export€d receivable ol consigner
through the consignee;

- other receivables: receivables neilher commercial nor r€levant to trading activities.

For lhe preparation ol financial slalemenls, the receivables must be classified as belows:
- Having maturity not exceeding 12 months or 01 normal production period are recorded as short-

term.

- Having maturity over 12 months or 01 normal production period are recorded as long-term.

Provision lor doubltul debls: Provision for doubtful debts represents the estimated loss value oj
receivables thal are likely to be non-payment by customers for receivables at the time of preparing the
Financial Statements.

S.4.Principles ol recording and deprecialion tangible fixed assets, amortisation intangible fixed
assets and investnenl properties

Principles of recolding tangible lixed assets, intangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets, intangible fixed assets are recorded at historical cost. During the using process.
tangible lixed assets, intanoible lixed assets are tracked in detail at historical cost. accumulaled
depreciation or amortisation and net book valu€.

tlethod ol depreciation of tangible lixed assets, linancial leased lixed assets: Depreciation and



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE CORPORATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIVI City

NOTES IO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Stalements
For the year ended

31 December 2025

amortization are calculated on a straight-line method.

The usetul life ale estimated as follows:

Buildings, struclures

Machinery, equiPment

otfice equiPment

Transportation equiPments

5.5. Principle of capitalization ol borrowing costs and 0lher expenses

Principle of capitalization ol bolrowing cosls:

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the investment in the construction or production of a

work-in-progress are included in the value ot the asset (capitalized), including interest on the loan.

allocation of discounts or premium when issuing bonds, additional costs incurred related to process of

loan procedures.

capitalization ot borrowing costs will be suspended for periods during which inveslment in

construction or production ol a work-in-progress is disrupted, unless such interruption is necessary.

capitalization of borrowing costs ends when substantially necessary activities for the preparation of the

work-in-procress asset for its intended use or sale have been completed. Borrowing costs incurred will

then b€ recorded as production and business expenses in the period when incurred

Income arising from the temporary investment of separate loans pending their use for the purpose of

obtaining work-in-procress assets, must be deducted (, from borrowing costs incurred when

capitalizing.

Borrowing costs capitalized during the period must not exceed the total amount of borrowing costs

incurred during the perlod. Loan interesls and discount or premium allocations capitalized in each

period must not exceed the actual interest incurred and lhe discount or premium allocations for thai

Defl0d.

Principle 0l capitalizalion 0l other expenses:

- Principle 0f capitalization 0f prepaid expenses: Prepaid expenses allocated to investment in

capital construction, renovation and upgrading ot fixed assets during the period are capitalized into

fixed assets beinq invested or renovated or upgraded

- Principles of capitalization 0f other expenses: Other expenses in service of investment in

capital conslruction, renovation and upgrading of flxed assets in the period are capltalized into fixed

assets being invested or renovated or upgraded.

5.6. Principles of recording prepaid expenses

The calculation and allocation of prepaid expenses to operating expenses for each accounting period must

be based on nature and extent ol each type ot expenses to select appropriate and consistent method and

criteria.

Each prepaid expense incurred shall be kept records in details, and allocated to objects subiect t0

expenses ol each accounting peri0d and residual expenses, which have not been allocated to expenses.

The prepaid expenses of great value to be allocated in the quarters, but with maturity less than 01 liscal

12 years

08 years

08 years

08 years



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE CORPORATION

2,16 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIVI City

XIIES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Slalemenls
For the year ended

31 December 2025

year, or within a normal production cycle they are recognized as short-term prepaid expenses, other

eJQenss; prepaid expenses over 12 months 0r over a normal production cycle is presented as long-term

Fepaid expenses.

5.7. Principles 0l recording payables

Reconling principles

All payables are monitored in detail by remaining payment term, by payable object, type 0f payable

original currency and other details depending on the management request ot the Company.

The classification ol payables is made according to the following principles:

- Trade payables: commercial payables arising from transactions 0f purchase, services, assets and

payables when importing lhough consigner;

- other payables: Include nonlrade payables, not related to buying-selling transactions.

Classitication ol payables when preparing the financial slatemenls according lo the following

principles:
- Accounts payable with the remaining payment period not exceeding 12 months or wilhin a

production and business cycle are classified as short-term.

- Accounts payable with remaining payment period of more than 12 months or more than 1 business

cycle are classified as long-term.

5.8- Principles ol recolding acclued expenses

Accrued expenses include those made for goods, sevices received from suppliers in the accounting

year but not yet paid due lo the lack of receipts or supporting documents, are recognised as

manufacturing and operating expense in the reporting year based on the term staled in lhe respective

contract.

5.9. Principles ol recording ower's equily

Owner's equity is stated at actually contributed capital of owners and monitored detailed each

organization, individual to participate in contribution of capital.

When the investment license detining the charter capital of the enterprise is determined in foreign

currency equivalent to an Vietnam dong amount, determining the contributed capital by investors in

loreign currencies is based on the amount of foreign currency actually contributed.

ln case of receipl of contributed capital in asset, ownels capital must be recorded an increase

according to revaluated prlces of assets accepted by capital contributors. lntangible assets such as

brands, trademarks, trade names, rights of development of projecls ... shall only be recorded an

increase the contributed capital if relevant law provisions allow.

For joint-stock company, contributed capital of the shareholders is recorded according to actual price

of stock issuance, but is recorded in detail in two separale criterions:

- Contributions from owners are recorded according lo par value of shares;

- Share premium shall record the difference between the par value and issue price of shares."

In additim, share premium shall record the difference between price of repurchasing of treasury

stocks and the re-issue price of treasury stocks.



HIGH GRADE BRICK IILE CORPORATION

246 Cay Cham Quarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCM City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

tinancial Statements
For the yeal ended

31 December 2025

option of conversion of bonds into shares arising when company issue bonds lhat can be converted

into a certain number of shares shall be prescribed in issuance plan. The value of the capital

componenl of the convertible bond is delined as the difference between the total sums received from

lhe issuance of convertible bonds and the value of the debt component 0f convertible bonds. At the

time of initial recording, lhe value of stock options of convertible bonds is recorded separately in

owner,s caoital. At the bond maturity, accountants shall record this option as capital stock premium

other caDital shall recordoperating capital set up additionally from the result of business activities 0r

given as gifts, presents, financing and asset revaluation (according to current regulations)

5.10. Principles of recording ]evenue

Revenuefiomsa|e0|goodsshou|dberecognisedwhena||the|o||owinqcondilionshavebeen
satislied:

-Thesignificantrisksandrewardsofownershipofthegoodshavebeentransferredt0thebuyer;

- The company retains neither continuing managerial involvement as a neither owner nor effective

control over the goods sold;

- The amount of revenue can be measured relatively certain;

- The economic benefits lrom the transaclions of sales of goods have flown or will flow into the

Company;

- The relevant costs of sales of goods transaction can be determined

Revenue llom rendering ol services:

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised when the outcome of that transaction can be

measured reliably. where a transaction involving the rendering of services is attributable to several

periods, each period's revenue should be recognised by reference to the stage of completion at ihe

balance sheet date. The outcome of a transaction can be estimated reliably when all the following

conditions are satisfied:

- The amount of revenue can be measured rellably;

- It is probable that the economic benetits associated with the transaction will flow to the company;

- The stage of completion of the transaction at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably;

- The Costs incurred for the transaotion and the costs t0 complete lhe transaction can be measured

reliably.

The stage of completion of a lransaction may be determined by surv€ys oJ work completed method.

Principles ol revenue lecognition llom financial inc0me:

Revenue arising from interest, dividends, distributed profits and other financial incomes is recognized

when the fotlowing two (2) conditions are satisfied simultaneously:

- lt is probable to get eclnomic benetits from the transaction:

- The revenlE can be measured reliably.



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE C0BPoRATI0N Financial Statemenb
246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIV] City For the year ended

N0TES T0 THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 December 2025
(Currency unil is reoresented bv VND unless it is noted bv other currencv)

Principles ot revenue recogniti0n lrom olher income:

This account is used to record other income, revenues not from operating activity ol blrsiness:

revenues lrom translerring, liquidating fixed assets; collecting contractual fine lrom cuslomer;
Collecting compensation ot third parties in order to make up lost assets; collecting doubtful debts
which have been written off; collecting doubtful debts which have been written off; revenues in cash

or in kind from gifts donated by organization individuals; etc.

5.11. Recognition ol cosl ol goods sold

Cost oI goods sold record cost of goods, products, services, investment property, costs of production

of construction products which are sold during the peri0d and costs relating to business of investment
propeny, erc.

For the value of inventory lost, accountants must account immediately into th€ cost price of goods sold

after deducting compensation (if any).

For the cost ot direct materials consumed jn excess of normal level, labor costs, fixed manufacturing

overhead costs not allocated to the value of products in stock, accountants must account into the cost
price of goods sold aiter deducting compensation (it any) even if products, goods have not been

determined to b€ consumed.

5.12. Recognition ol tinancial expenses

R€cognition ol linancial expenses:

- Expenses or loss€s relating to financial investment activities;

- The cost of lending and borrowinoj

- Loss due to foreign exchange differences arising from transactions relating to foreign currencies;

- Provision for decline in value of trading securities.

The above items are recorded by the total amount arising within the period without compensation to
financial r€venue.

5.13. Recognili0n 0f selling expenses, general adminishation ex0enses

Selling expenses is used to record expenses actually incurred in process of selling products, goods,
providing services.

General administration exp€nses is used to record overhead costs of busin€ss including salary
expenses of business'administrative statfs, susch as salary social insurance, medical insurance, labor
union expenses, unemployment insurance of administrative staff; expenses of office materials; labor
instruments; depreciation ol fixed assets used for administration, lease rent, lic€nce tax, provision for
bad debts; outsourced services; other cash expenses.

5,14. Recognition ol current Gorpotale income lax expense, delered cotpotale income tar
elpenses

current corporate income tax expense is determined based on taxable profit and corporate income hx



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE CORPORATION

246 Cay Cham Quarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCM City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Slatemenls
For the !/ear ended

31 December 2025

rate aoDlied in the currenl Year,

Deferred income tax expense is calculated basing on deductible temporary ditferences' taxable

temporary differences and income tax rate.

5.15. Financial instluments

Basis of circular No. 75l2015flT-BTC dated 18/05/2015 ol the Minislry of Finance, before accountinq

standardsforlinancialinstrumentsandtheguidingdocumentsWereissued,theBoardofManagement
ofthecompanydecidednotpresentedandnotesaboutfinancia|instrumentsinaccordancewith
Circular No. 210/2009/TI-BTC of financial statements of the company



, HIGH GRADE BFICK TILE CORPORATION

2.16 Ca_. Cham ouaner. Tan Khanh Ward, HCNI City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAT STATEMENTS

(Currency unit is replesented by VND unless ii is noied by other currency)

Financial Stalemenls

ouader 04, 2025

6 , AI)DIIIOIIAL I}IFOBMATION REGABDING ITEMS ON BAI.ANCE SHEET

6 .1 CASH AI{D CASH EQUIVALENTS

Endinq balance

Unit: vND

Be0inning balance

- Cash on hand {VND)

' Cash in banks (VND)

+ Cash in banks (VND)

'Cash equivalenis

+ 1 nonth deqosit

Total

6 .2 SHOBT-TERM TRADE BECEIVABLES

603.985.038

2.0s1.684.511

2.091.684.511

6.332.171.335

6.332.171.335

56.719.061

2.663.726.294

2.663.726.294

1.217.553.708

1.217 .553.708

- Agent Pham Chi cuong

- Aoent Le Tuy Ounq

- Agent Phuong Nguyen

Tran Tuan Transpod company Limited

- Sau Thao Tlen Transport One

Nlember Co., Ltd

- Binh Thuan Brick And Tile Co., Ltd

- Phuc Phuono Co., Ltd

- Dung Thal Son Co., Ltd

- olhers

9.027.840.884 3.937.99S.063

Endinq balance Beginning balance

Hislorical cost Provision Hislorical cosl Provision

(138.903.742)

(93.602.276)

(253.949.463)

(354.671.558)

(318.701.237)

(437.293.069)

(174.068.512)

(53.701.560)

(49.871.923)

262.807.405

172 204.552

437.905.430

354 671.558

40.287.482

44.704.384

250.091.502

53.701.560

41.737.A4B

083.965185)
(120.543.186)

(306.533.800)

(354 671.558)

\40.287.482)

(44.704.384)

(250.091.502)

(53.701.560)

(41.733.391)

277.807.482

187 .204.552

507.898.925

354.671 558

455.287.482

624.704.384

248.669.303

53.701.560

67.792.370

1.) Short-terrn trade receivables from relaied

6 ,3 INVENTORIES

Total '1.658.110.S21 (1.396.232.048) 2.771 .737 .616 (1.874.763.340)

oadies (See note 8.3.2 ' Transactions with relaied parties)

Ending balance Eeginning balance

Historical cost Provision Historical cost Provision

- Raw materials

'Toos and supplies

' Work in progress

Fifished Soods

'L364 336.935

50.598.430

281 633.340

1.073.740.459

3.944.416.433

47.232.114

3.557.012.535

t0Ial 2.770.309.164 7.548.661.082 (152.933.230)

Noles:

There is no stagnant, poor qoality, ulrsaleable inventory at the end of the year and the beginnlng 0f the year'

-There is no inventory lsed as collateral to secure payables at the end bf the year and the beolnning of the year'



HIGH GNADE BRICI( TILE CORPORATION

216 cay cham ou3rter, Tan Khanh Ward, HcM cilv

NOIES M THE FII{AI{CIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Sialements

ouader 04, 2025

ncy unit is represented by VND unless it is noted by other cu

6.4 OTHER LOI{G.TEBM BECEIVABLES

Ending balanoo Beqiming balance

Provision Hislorical cost ProvlsionHistorlcal cosl

- Deposit lor environmental rcstontion of

Dong Chinh clay mine

Deposit to ensure implementation of

Dong Chinh clay mine investment project

Tolal

988.226.082

1.228.500.000

916.492.790

1.228.500.000

2.216.726.082 2.'144.992.790
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HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE COBPORATION

246 Cay Cham 0uarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIVI Ciry

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Slatemenls

ouarter 04, 2025

Currency unit is represented by VND unless it i5 noted by other currency)

6.6 LONG.TERM PFEPAID EXPENSES

- Compensation costs for Dong Chinh clay mine

ln which :

+ Cost for land use rights inside the clay nine area

+ Cost for land use rights outside the clay nine arca

- lvlineral exploitation license fee

- Prepaid expenses for brick and tile production

- Prepaid expenses tor consulting, preparing

additional documents tor investment policy approval

and carrying out land lease procedures for Dong

Chinh clay mine project

Total

6 .7 DEFERRED INCOME IAX ASSETS

Temporary dillsrBnce

+ Environmental restoration cost for Dong Chinh

clay mrne

+ lvlineral exploitation license fee

Tolal

" Corporate income tax rate used to determine the value of

delerred income tax assets

0elerred income lax assets

Ending balance Beginning balance

51.867.703.015

36.862.485.015

'15.005.218.000

17.335.388.951

90.588.679

54.368.985.585

39.363.767.585

15.005.218.000

10.261.178.250

210.871.008

388.888.885 567.129.629

69.682.56S.530 6s.408. t64.472

Ending balance Beginning balance

888.400.668 849.159.941

888.400.668

2D%

84S.159.941

200/"

177.680.133 169.831.988



HIGH GBADE BBICK TILE COBPORATION

246 Cav Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh ward, HCNrI City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Slatements

ouarter 04, 2025

(Currency unit is represented by VND unless it is noted by other currency)

6 .8 SHORT-TERM TRADE PAYABLES

Ending balance Bsginning balance

value Recoverable value Value Becoverable

vatue

- Binh Duong Building Materials and

Construction Corporation (')
'Dang Ngoc Diem Phuonq one

lvlember Co., Ltd.

- Minh Ngoc 0uang one i\Iember Co.,

Ltd.

- Khang Nam Ptivate Enterprise

- Le Thanh Loi one lMember Co., Ltd.

- othes

382.96'1.760

87.411.960

63.112.380

382.961.760

87.411.960

63.112.380

150.000.000

432.140.847

2.068.234.300

152.307.160
'103.517.891

1.7 46.444

150.000.000

432.140.847

2.068.234.300

152.307.160

103.517.891

1.7 46.444

Total 533.486.100 533.486.100

(') Short-term trade Payables

6 .9 SHORT-TERM PREPAYMENTS

related Parties

Beginning balance

due to related partiesisee note 8.3.2 - Transactions with

FROM CUSTOMERS

Ending balance

Value Becoverable value Value Recoverable

vatue

- Long Hung Dai lmport Export

Trading Co., Ltd.

- HUNG CUONG CONSIRUCTION

I\4ATERIALS TRADING COIV]PANY

LII\4ITED

-NhU V Tunnel Brick ManuJacturing

Company Limited

- Thao Anh Brick Manulactuling

Company Limited

- TLynel Nlinh Tu Brick Production

Facility

- Tuynel Thu Tam Dong Nai Brick

Company Limited

- 0thes

7.611.011 7.611.011 7.611.011 7.611.011

13.159.215

52.253.804

29.948.969

7 .484.120

13.159.215

52.253.804

29.948.969

7.484.124

61.773.015

246.963.667

20.s72.819

246.963.667

20.972.81961.773.0'15

Tolal 172.230.134 172.230.134 275.547.497 275.547.497
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HIGH GRADE BBICK IItE CORPORATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIM City

I,IOTES TO THE FINANCIAL SIATEMENTS

lourrency unit is represented by VND unless it is noted by other currency)

Financial Stalemenls

ouarter 04, 2025

6 .,I1 SHORT.TERIil ACCRUED EXPENSES

- Interest expenses (t)
- Electricity expenses

- Cost of renting motorized vehicles for clay mining

- Cost of measuring reserves of clay mine

- others

Tolal

(-) Payable to related parties( See note 8,3.2 - Transactions with

6.12 OTHEB SHOBT-TERM PAYABLES

Ending balance Begioning balance

88.925.616

87.762.gg;

248.792.464

6.440.000

116.475.192

59.759.132

176.687.S55 431.466.788

r€lated parties)

Endlng balanoe Beginning balance

- Trade union fund

-Personal income tax payable on behalf ot the assignor 0l clay nine
- Dividend payable to Binh Duong Building Materials &

Co nst ructi o n Co rporat ion ( - )
- Payable dividends to shareholders

Total

(.) other short-term payables are r€lated parties( See Note 8.3.2-Transactions with related parties)

864.124.050

720.005.760

17.648.680

1,165.150.710

720.005.760

1.584.129.810 1.S02.805.150
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HIGH GRADE BBICK TILE CORPORATION

2,i6 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIVI Cily

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STAIEI\'IENTS

(Currency unit is represented by VND unless it is noted by other currency)

6 .14 tot{G-TERtl PAYABLES PRovlslol,l
Ending balance Beginning balance

- Environmental restoration costs ol Dong Chinh clay mine

Tohl

888.400.668 849.159.941

888.400.668 84S.159.S41

Finansial Statemenls

ouarter 04, 2025
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HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE CORPORATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIVI City

iIOTES TO THE FItIAt{CIAL STATEMEIITS

(Currency unit is represented by VND unless it is noted by other currency)

Financial Stalemenls

0uarter 04, 2025

6.15.2. Details of owner's equily

- Binh DtDng Building Materials & Construction

Corporation

- Treasury shares

- others entities

- owflels investment capital

+ Beginning balance

+ Capital contribution in the year

+ Capital redemption in the year

+ Ending balance

- Profit payable to owner

6.15.4. Slocks

- ouantity of authorized issuing stocks

- 0uantity of issued stocks

+ Connon stocks

- ouantity of repurchased stocks

+ Common stocks

- ouantity of circulation stocks

+ Conmon stocks
* 

Par value per stock: 10.000 VND per share

Ending balance Beglnnln0 [alance

15.000.120.000

300.000.000

34.861.120.000

15.000.120.000

300.000.000

34.861.120.000

Total 50.161.240.000

The company does not issue bonds.

6,15.3. Capital transactl0ns wilh ovJners and dividend and pr0lll dlslribuli0n

Currenl year

50.161.240.000

Previous year

50.161.240.000

50.161.240.00;

50.161.240.000

50.161.240.000

2.393.339.520

Ending balanoe Beginning balance

5.016.124

5.016.124

5.016.124

30.000

30.000

4.986.124

4.986.124

5.016.124

5.016.124

5.016.124

30.000

30.000

4.986.124

4.986.124



HIGH GRA0E BRICK TILE CoFP0BATIoN Financial Slatements

246 Cay Cham Ouartel, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIM City ouaner 04' 2025

NOTES TO THE FINAI.ICIAT STATEMENTS

(Cunency unit is lepresented by VND unless it is noted by other currency)

6.15.5. Dlvidends

- Declared dividends on common stock

+ Stock dividend payment

+ Cash dividend payment

- Declared dividends on preferred stock

6.15.6. Funds ol Gompany

- Investment and Development Fund

Currcnl year Previous Year

None None

None 4.8% per share

18.340.444.198 18.340.444.198

None N0ne

Ending balance Beginning [alance



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE COBPORATION

246 Cay Cham 0uarter, Tan Khanh Ward HCNj City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Slalsmenls

0uartel 04, 2025

Currency unit is represented by VND unless it is noted by other currency)

7 . AODITIOI{AL INFORMATION FOR ITEMS SHOWN IN THE INCOME STATEI|IEN]

7 ,1 REVETIUE TROM SALES OT GOODS AND REI'IDERING OF SERVICES

REVENUE

- Revenue from sale ol bricks

- Bevenue lrom sales of clay

NEI REVENUE FROM SALES OF GOODS AND

RENDERING OF SERVICES

7 .2 COST OF GOODS SOLD AND SERVICES BEI'IDERED

- Cost of bricks sold

- Cost ol clay

- Cost of construction stone

- Cost oi sewices Provided

7 .3 FINANCIAT INCOME

- - Interest of dePosits or loans

Tolal

Current Year

Unt: vND

Previous Year

22.118.763.399

13.804.970.218

6.518.446.439

15.920.557.800

Tolal 35.923.733.617 22.439.004.239

35.923.733.617 22.439.904 .239

Current year Previous year

19.869.851.627

7.159.210.493

7.379.434.496

6.902.208.S37

Total 2't.029.062.120 '14.280.643.423

Current year Previous year

125.552.273 21.212.420

125.552.273 2'l.212.42n

Current year Prsvious ysar

78.217.808 450.104.794

78.217.808 450.104.794

7 .4 FINANCIAI. EXPENSES

- Interest expenses

total



HIGH GRADE BRICK TItE CORPORATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCI\4 City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAT STATEMENTS

Financial Statements

ouarter 04, 2025

currency unit is represented by VND uless it is noted by othef currency

7 ,5 SELLII{G EXPENSES

- Payroll expenses

- Expenses ol tools, supplies

- Expenses of outsourcing sewices (')

Tolal

(,) outsourced seryice expenses primarily consist ol advertising

sold to customers.

.6 GENEFAL AND ADMIIIISTRATION EXPENSES

- Expenses oi administrative statls

- Expenses of administrative materials

- Expenses of office requisites

- oepreciation expenses oi fixed assets

- Tax, duties, fees

- Provision/ (Reversal) tor doubtiul receivables

- Severance pay expenses

- Expenses of outsoulcing services

- other ex'enses in cash 
Tolal

7.7 OTHEB INCOME

- lllineral exploitation license fees from July 1, 2011

December 31,2013 are not required to be paid

- Liquidation of rubber trees 0n the clay mine

- Liquidation of lixed assets

- others

tolal

Current year PtBvious year

1.092.426.645

23.830.000

878.159.840

1.072.548

1.116.256.645 879.232.388

costs and rental fees lor construction stone excavators

Currenl year Previous year

3.221.805.698

26.394.628

37.114.781

4.090.908

200.034.808

(478.531.292)

561.444.893

94.795.577

2.138.850.349

28.573.36'1

32.807.620

4.090.908

95.591.447

1.588.902.157

32.271.000

379.215.102

82.490.335

3.667.150.001 4.382.792 .278

Current year Previous yBar

8.509.089

122.727.273

17.912.838

8.509.08S 't40.640.111



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE CORPOBATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCIVI City

NOTES TO THE FIIIAI{CIAI STATEMENTS

Financial Statoments

ouarter 04, 2025

rency unit is represented by VND unless it is noted by other currency)

? .8 OTHER EXPET{SES

7 .9 CURRENT CORPOBATE INGOME TAX EXPEI'ISES

- corporate Income Tax expenses in respect ol the taxable profit for

lhe current year

Total

Current Year Previous year

- Additional payment of mineral exploitation license fees fol the

2018-2022 petiod
- Administrative penalties for

violations in the lield of

_ others 148.993

148.993

692.957.100

104.067.036

Total 797.024.136

Currenl year Pr8vious ysar

845.882.659 530.974.870

845.882.659 530.974.870

Estinated cor\onte incone tax payable dwing this pe od 18 as lqll|w:

- Total accou0ting lrolit before tax

- lncrease/ (Decrease) of accounting ptofit to determine prolit

subject to colporate income tax

+ Permanent dillerence: Increase (+) / Decrease (-)

+Temporary difference: Increase i+) / Decrease t)
Mineral exploitation license fees

- Tolal taxable income

- Current c0rp0rato income tax calculatod on taxable intome l0r

lhe Durrgnt year

+ Corporate income tax at the standard tax rate

Current year Provious year

4. t65.385.305 '1.811.059.751

24.787.265

39.240.727-

4.229.413.297

845.882.65S

845.882.659

728.063.140

34.595.110

2.573.718.001

530.S74.870

530.974.870



HIGH GRAOE BRICK TILE CORPORATION

246 Cay cham oBrter, Tan Khanh Ward, HCM City

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Slat8menls

ouarter 04, 2025

(currency unit is tepresented by VND unlejl]$1919!-ry9!9ll!119ry!

7 .10 DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS

- Delerred corporate iflcome tax expenses incutred trom leversion ol

delerred income tax assets

- oeferred corporate income tax expenses incurred lrom taxable

temporary differences

Total

7 ,11 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHABE

Profit attributable to holders of ordinary shares

Appropriaton of bonus and weliare lunds lrom after-tax income

Average ordinary shares outstanding during the year

Basic earnings Per share

7 ,.I2 DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHABE

Protit attributable t0 holders of ordinary shares

Appropriaton of bonus and weliare funds irom atteFtax income

The number of ordinary shares is expected t0 issue more

Average ordinary shares outstanding during the year

Diluted earnings per share

7 ,13 BUSINESS COSTS BY ELEMENTS

- Raw materials

- Tools

' LADOT

- Depfeciation expenses

' Expenses irom external services

- other expenses by cash

total

Cu enl ysar Previous year

7.848.145 9.404.968

7.848.145 9.404.968

Gurrsnt year Previous year

3.327.350.791

532.376.127

4.986.124

1.289.489.849

154.738.782

4.986.124

22856t

Current year Prelious yoar

3.327.350.791

532.376.127

4.986.124

1.289.489.849

154.738.782

4.986.124

228561

Gurronl year Prsvious year

12.222.7 86.061

53.319.515

9.137.339.768

276.8s2.033

5.564.420.634

6.402.47 8.7 47

696.056.685

32.807.620

3.657.460.228

282.071.040

2.910.7 44 .7 50

7.048.932.090

33.657.176.758 14.628.072.413



HIGH GRADE BRICK TILE CORPORATION

246 Cay Cham ouarter, Tan Khanh ward, Hclvl city

NOTES TO THE FII{AIICIAT SIAIEMENTS

Financial Statemsnts

ouarter 04, 2025

(currency unit is represented by vND u!!9!l!!!!jql{L!yjlElj!l!Iq
8.
8.1

8.2
8.3

OTHER IIIFORIIIATION

Potential debb. connitmcnts and other financial inl0rmation: none.

Evenb occuaring attsr ihe fiscal-year end: none

Relaisd oadics inlorrnation

8.3.1. Belatod ladies

Rolated parlies BelalionshiI

- Binh Duong Building lvaterials and Construction Corporation

- Nui Nho Stone Joint Stock ComPanY

- Mrs. Danq Thi Kim Tan

Major shareholder

Associate company of a major shareholder

Related party of the Chairman of the Board of

Directors

8.3.2. Transacti0ns wilh oth€r related paties

- Remuneration paid to the members of the Board of Directors (BoD), the Supervisory Board (SB) , the Director, and

the Chief Accountant is as follows:

Position Current year Previous ysar

- Mr. Nlai Van Chanh

' Mr. HLynh Thanh Son

- lllr. Tran Thien The

- Mrs. Pham Thi Bang Trang

- lvlr. Pham Ngu Co

- Nlr. Nguyen Hong Chau

- Mrs. Nguyen Thi Anh

- Nlrs. Mai Thi Thanh ThuY

- Mr. Truong Van Hien

- lVIr. Ngryen An

- lvlr. Le Tien Hung cuong

- Mr. Hua Ngoc Chinh

Chairman ol the BoD

Member of the BoD

lvlember ot the BoD

Member of the 80D

lllember of the BoD

Head of board

Member of the SB

l\4ember ot the SB

Director of the Company (term expired)

Director ol the ComPanY

depuly dilector

Chiei Accountant

total

248.084.000

7.043.000

7.043.000

7.043.000

7.043.000

7.043.000

3.521.000

3.521.000

534.675.000

332.386.000

'176.411.000

4.206.000

4.206.000

4.206.000

4.206.000

4.206.000

2.102.000

2.102.000

48.451.000

243.896.000

103.7'19.000

220.389.000

1.157.402.000 818.100.000
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- Significant transactions with the related parties during the year were as follows:

Bao lien quan N0i dung nqhieD vu Curr8nl year Previous year

Binh Duong Building lllaterials and Construction corporation

" Sales of goods

- Collected product sales

- Purchases of goods

- Pajd for goods

Dividends payable

Dividends paid

Nui Nho Stone Joint Stock Company

- Loan

Payment for the loan

Loan interest

Interest paid

lllrs. Dang Thi Kim Tan

- Loan paid

Interest payable

Interest paid

150.000.000

720.005.760

110.032.163

720.005.760

975.007.800

3.000.000.000

400.000.000

104.669. t78

52.643.836

2.600.000.000

47.609.589

99.634.931

1.000.000.000

30.608.219

227.375.341

227.375.342

456.000.000

As at the end ot the fiscal year, the debt situtions between the Company and related parties are as follows:

Related parties Transaclions contenl Ending halance Beginning balance

Binh Duong Building Materials and Construction Corporation

Purchases of goods

Djvidends paid

Dividends payable

Nui Nho Stone Joint Stock Company

Loan

Loan interest

NIrs. Dang Thi Kim Tan

Loan

Loan interest

720.005.760

150.000.000

720.005.760

2.600.000.000

52.025.342

1.000.000.000

196.767.122

9. COMPABATIVE FIGURES

Comparative figures are figures on the Financial Statements of the same period ol the previous year and the audited

Financial Statements for the fiscal year 2024, ending on December 31, 2024.
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